BY ALDS. BAUMAN, HAMILTON, COGGS, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, PÉREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

Resolution recognizing and congratulating Rachel Goers on the occasion of her 90th birthday.

WHEREAS,

RACHEL GOERS

celebrated an extraordinary milestone, her 90th birthday, on September 25, 2018 at Juneau Village Towers, 1029 N. Jackson St., among family and friends; and

WHEREAS, Rachel Goers was born on September 27, 1928, in Aztalan, WI, grew up in Lake Mills, WI, and moved to Milwaukee living with a family doing small chores to earn her room and board while attending the Business Institute; and

WHEREAS, Rachel Goers has a connection to Milwaukee vast and storied as an original occupant of Juneau Village in 1966, a former volunteer at the International Clown Hall of Fame Museum when it was in the Plankinton Building, an avid Brewers fan and a Boston Store credit card holder from 1953 to 2018; and

WHEREAS, Rachel Goers worked at Johnson Controls in the Accounting Department from 1952 to 1994, and has lived her life as a dedicated daughter, sister, friend and community member who continues to cultivate generations of relatives including 55 extended family members; and

WHEREAS, Rachel Goers has continued to bring joy to her family and friends each year for the last 90 years; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Rachel Goers on the occasion of her 90th birthday and extends to her its sincere wishes for her continued health and happiness; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Rachel Goers in recognition of her 90th birthday.

Introduced by Common Council members Robert Bauman, Ashanti Hamilton, Milele A. Coggs, Russell W. Stamper, II, Mark A. Borkowski, Terry L. Witkowski, José G. Pérez, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey and Cavalier Johnson and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on September 25, 2018.